

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELIZABETH BARBER, et al, *on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELISABETH DEVOS, *in her official
capacity as United States Secretary of
Education,* and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1137-CJN

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Class Can Be Certified Even If Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot 2

 II. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)’s Requirements Of Commonality
 And Typicality 5

 III. The Proposed Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(2)..... 8

 A. The Higher Education Act Does Not Bar Injunctive Relief 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Established That A Single Uniform Injunction Can Provide
 Relief To The Entire Class 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Duncan, 179 F. Supp. 3d 632, (S.D. W.Va. 2016)..... 12

Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States v. Pompeo, No. 18-CV-01388 (TSC), 2020 WL 590121 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2020) 3

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co. 161 F.3d 127 (3d. Cir. 1998)..... 13

Basel v. Knebel, 551 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 3

Calise Beauty Sch., Inc. v. Riley, 941 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 9, 10, 11

Canterbury Career Sch., Inc. v. Riley, 833 F. Supp. 1097 (D.N.J. 1993) 11

Coal. of New York State Private Career Sch., Inc. v. Riley, No. 96-CV-429 (FJS), 1996 WL 678453 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 1996) 11

Cooper v. S. Co., 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44, 51-52 (1991) 2

Gearhart v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 19-CV-00750-YGR, 2019 WL 5535798 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2019) 11

Gray v. Int’l Bhd of Elec. Workers 73 F.R.D. 638 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 13

Int’l Dealers Sch., Inc. v. Riley, 840 F. Supp. 748 (D. Nev. 1993) 11, 12

J.D. v. Azar, 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3, 5

Mons v. McAleenan, No. CV 19-1593 (JEB), 2019 WL 4225322 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019) 4

Okla. Aeronautics, Inc. v. United States, 661 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir.1981)..... 12

Shimkus v. Gersten Co, 816 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 7

Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Cty. of El Paso, 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 2

Speaks Family Legacy Chapels, Inc. v. Nat’l Heritage Enters, Inc., No. 2:08-cv-04148-NKL, 2009 WL 2391769 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 7

Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley, 907 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C.1995)..... 9, 12

Thompson v. Jiffy Lube, Int’l, Inc., 505 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 7

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 2

Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States, 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 12, 13

Wayne v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 915 F. Supp. 1143 (D. Kan. 1996)..... 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2)..... 9, 10

20 U.S.C. §1095a 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 12

31 U.S.C. § 3720D 2

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Sixth Monthly Compliance Report in response to ECF 130, *Manriquez v. Devos*, No. 17-cv-07210 (SK), Dkt. 205-2 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *Passim*

Treatises

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure Section (3d ed. 2005) 14

Public Laws

CARES Act, Pub. L. 116-136 § 3513, 134 Stat 281 (2020)..... *Passim*
